
 

Page 1 of 6 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date & time Place Contact 
Thursday, 5 April 2018  
at 1.00 pm 

Committee Room C,, County 
Hall, Kingston-Upon-Thames, 
KT1 2DN 
 

Richard Plummer 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2782 
richard.plummer@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
richard.plummer@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 
This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Richard Plummer on 
020 8213 2782. 

 

 
Board Members 

 
Dr Andy Brooks (Co-Chairman) Chief Officer, Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
Mrs Helyn Clack (Co-Chairman) Cabinet Member for Health, Surrey County Council 
Dr Russell Hills Clinical Chair, Surrey Downs CCG 
Mrs Clare Curran Cabinet Member for Children, Surrey County Council 
Dr Elango Vijaykumar Clinical Chair, East Surrey Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
Dr Charlotte Canniff Clinical Chair, North west Surrey Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Dr Andy Whitfield Clinical Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham 

Clinical Commissioning Group 
Peter Gordon Chair, Healthwatch Surrey 
Helen Atkinson Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Public 

Health, Surrey County Council 
John Jory Chief Executive, Reigate and Banstead Borough 

Council 
David Munro Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner 
Dr David Eyre-Brook Clinical Chair, Guildford and Waverley Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Mr Mel Few Cabinet Member for Adults, Surrey County Council 
Borough Councillor Paul Spooner Leader, Guildford Borough Council 
Jason Gaskell CEO, Surrey Community Action 
Rose Durban Interim Strategic Director of Children, Schools and 

Families, Surrey Co
[...]
and 
final approval. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 36) 



 
Page 4 of 6 

6  LETTERS CIRCULATED BY THE BOARD 
 
To review letters sent by the co-chairman of the Board between the date of 
the last meeting and the current date. 
 

(Pages 
37 - 42) 

7  FORWARD PLAN AND ACTION REVIEW 
 
To review and agree the Board forward work program and actions tracker. 
 

(Pages 
43 - 56) 

8  SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE 
 
Purpose of the report: To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
progress on the Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships affecting 
Surrey. 
 

(Pages 
57 - 58) 

9  PRIORITY STATUS UPDATE: IMPROVING OLDER ADULT'S HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING 
 
Purpose of the report:  Performance Management/Policy Development 
and Review   
 

(Pages 
59 - 70) 

10  PRIORITY STATUS UPDATE: IMPROVING CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 
 
Purpose of the report:  Performance Management/Policy Development  
  
The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
progress against the outcomes under the ‘improving children’s health and 
wellbeing’ priority within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. An 
update is provided to the Board every six months with the last in 
September 2017. 
 

(Pages 
71 - 82) 

11  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 
Purpose of report:  
 

a) To present the Surrey Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), 
highlighting key aspects of the PNA including its recommendations 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB)  
 

b) To ask the HWB to ratify the PNA following the Chair’s Action to 
approve publication on 1st April 2018 in accordance with the 
requirements of the NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local 
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013. 

 

(Pages 
83 - 328) 

12  COMMUNICATING INFORMATION THROUGH THE HOSPITAL 
DISCHARGE JOURNEY 
 
Purpose of the report: To highlight patient experience of hospital 
discharge. 
 

(Pages 
329 - 
342) 

13  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the Health
[...]
 Chairman or Board Members may decline to answer a supplementary question. 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting. To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at reception 
for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



 

Page 1 of 16 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 7 December 2017 at Old Council Chamber, Reigate and 
Banstead Borough Council. Town Hall, Castlefield Road, Reigate, RH2 0SH. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 1 March 2018. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Dr Andy Brooks (Co-Chairman) 

* Mrs Helyn Clack (Co-Chairman) 
  Dr Russell Hills 
  Mrs Clare Curran 
* Dr Elango Vijaykumar 
  Dr Charlotte Canniff 
  Dr Andy Whitfield 
  Peter Gordon 
  Helen Atkinson 
  John Jory 
* David Munro 
  Dr David Eyre-Brook 
* Mr Mel Few 
* Borough Councillor Paul Spooner 
  Borough Councillor Clive Smitheram 
  Jason Gaskell 
* Rose Durban 
 
 

Substitutes: 
 
 *         Dr Sian Jones 

*         Dr Richard Barnett 
*         Liz Uliasz 
*         Kate Scribbins 
*         Tom Kealey 
 

In attendance 
 
  

 
 

47/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Russell Hills, Cllr Clare Curran, Dr Charlotte 
Canniff, Dr Andy Whitfield, Dr David Eyre-Brook, Mr Peter Gordon, Mrs Helen 
Atkinson, Cllr John Jory, Cllr Clive Smitheram and Mr Jason Gaskell. 
 
Dr Sian Jones substituted for Dr David Eyre-Brook, Liz Uliasz substituted for 
Helen Atkinson, Kate Scribbins substituted for Peter Gordon, Tom Kealey 
substituted for John Jory and Dr Richard Barnett substituted for Dr Charlotte 
Canniff. 
 

48/17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 SEPTEMBER 2017  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 16 

 
49/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

50/17 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were no Member questions received. 
 

51/17 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

52/17 PETITIONS  [Item 4c] 
 
 
There were no petitions received. 
 

53/17 BOARD BUSINESS  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board noted that there has been feedback from the JSNA 
Strategic Development Group regarding the updated JSNA:  

 
2. First they were very complimentary about the robustness of the 

approach to prioritisation led by Shannon Katiyo, with support from 
Andy Cross, Selina Rajan, and others members of the Public Health 
team.  They thought the priorities identified through this process and 
those ultimately agreed by the HWBB reflected current 
concerns/issues across the system and were good priorities for the 
HWBB to focus on. 

 
3. Second, they thought that the new JSNA is a significant improvement 

on prev
[...]
pment and 
Review   
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
1. The Board are asked to: 

 Note the progress made in the last five years’ of the improving older 
adults health and wellbeing priority of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

 Note the Surrey Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund 
returns for the 2017-18 Quarter two period (Annex 1). 

 Endorse the next steps for this priority in the context of the updated 
Strategy; and 

 Receive an update on this priority in 6 months’ time.     
 

Introduction 

 
2. The Surrey Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which was first 

published in 2012, set out the context for the ‘Improving Older Adults’ 
Health and Wellbeing’ priority: 

“More people in Surrey are living longer, with the number of people over 
85 years old predicted to increase significantly. This is great news, but 
this does pose some challenges as older people are more likely to 
experience disability and long-term conditions.  Part of the challenge is to 
make sure that the right services are in the right place so that older 
people can remain independent for as long as possible.  People over the 
age of 85 often need more support from health and social care services 
and are at greatest risk of isolation and of poor inadequately heated 
housing, both of which can impact on health and wellbeing.”   

 

3. This strategy has recently been updated and identifies new areas for 
focus to improve the health and wellbeing of older adults in Surrey.  This 

Page 59

9

Item 9



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 11 
 

 

priority update will look back at the journey we have taken in Surrey 
since 2012 and will look at where we are now, highlighting the 
achievements we have made along the way.  This update will also look 
to the future to what we will focus on next and how we will track the 
progress of this to ensure we are making the differences we want to.   

 

Background 

 
4. In 2012, health and social care services for o
[...]
st healthcare providers had regular contact, many 
thought that inter-professional contact could be improved. 
Pharmacies and Local health partners should explore ways in 
which inter-professional contact and collaborative working 
can be improved for the benefit of local residents. 

 
17. Overall recommendation 

Local Clinical Commissioning Groups and the Sustainability 
and Transformation Programme should consider the findings 
and recommendations of this PNA in the course of their on-
going work to improve the health of the local population, 
implement the GPFV and improve urgent and unplanned 
care services.  

 

Recommendation to HWB: 

 
18. In order to approve the PNA,  it is suggested that the HWB 

consider: 
a. Whether the process followed to produce the PNA was 

robust and met the regulations 
b. Whether the findings are appropriate to the evidence 

found 
c. Whether the recommendations are commensurate 

with the findings 
19. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board 

approves the final draft of the Surrey PNA (2018) and agrees 
to its publication.  

 

Next steps: 

 

20. Following sign off, the PNA will be published online on 
Surrey-i. 
 

Page 87

11



21. The PNA will be published by 1st April 2018. 
 

22. The Regulations state each HWB must publish a statement 
of its revised assessment within 3 years of its previous 
publication of a pharmaceutical needs assessment. The 
Surrey PNA should therefore be revised by 1st April 2021. In 
the interim, the chair of the PNA Steering Group will review 
annually the need for a revised statement or a supplementary 
statement to keep the PNA up to date as required by the 
regulations. 

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

Report contact: Julie George, Public Health Consultant 

 

Contact details: Julie.george@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

Sources/background papers: Surrey Pharmaceutical Needs 

assessment 2018 and appendices. 

 

 
 

[...]
it’s difficult to know 

what to ask”. 

Healthwatch Surrey are looking at ways in which older people could be supported and empowered to find out 

information about leaving hospital and their follow-up care; creation of a checklist/conversation record that can 

be utilised by patients, next of kin, and hospital staff has the potential to aid communication during an individual’s 

hospital stay, and this is currently being considered.

This report and its recommendations will be shared with commissioners, service providers and other organisations. 

Responses will be published on the Healthwatch Surrey website in due course. 

 Acknowledgements

Healthwatch Surrey would like to thank the participating hospitals and all those who contributed their views and 

experiences. We would also like to thank the Healthwatch Surrey volunteers who supported with this project.

Appendix 1: Method 

Participants

Between September 2017 and December 2017 we set out to collect feedback from people 65+ (or carers/friends/

relatives on their behalf, with consent) who had been discharged from hospital in Surrey within the past 18 months. 

Feedback was received from 59 people in total (Male = 15, Female = 44; Age 65-103 years), including eight responses 

from family/friends.

Recruitment

1. People aged 65+ who were discharged from hospital (or their proxy) in the past 18-months were invited to 

complete an online survey, promoted via social media in collaboration with local hospitals;

2. Based on methods used by Healthwatch Sutton (2014), Healthwatch Surrey volunteers visited four geriatric wards 

at the two participating hospitals (St Peter’s Hospital, and Royal Surrey County Hospital) at two time points to 

speak to patients about leaving hospital. Volunteers also gained consent (including contact details) to follow-up 

with patients once they were discharged, via telephone, to get a full picture of their experience of leaving hospital.

“It’s difficult to know what to ask

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 14 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 5 April 2018 at Committee Room C,, County Hall, Kingston-Upon-
Thames, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 7 June 2018. 
 
(* present) 

Elected Members: 
 
 * Dr Andy Brooks (Co-Chairman) 

* Mrs Helyn Clack (Co-Chairman) 
  Dr Russell Hills 
* Mrs Clare Curran 
* Dr Elango Vijaykumar 
  Dr Charlotte Canniff 
  Dr Andy Whitfield 
  Peter Gordon 
* Helen Atkinson 
  John Jory 
* David Munro 
  Dr David Eyre-Brook 
* Mr Mel Few 
* Borough Councillor Paul Spooner 
* Jason Gaskell 
* Rose Durban 
 
 

Substitutes: 
 
 *         Dr Richard Barnett 

*         Kate Scribbins 
 

118 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Charlotte Canniff, Dr Russell Hills, Dr Andy 
Whitfield and Peter Gordon. 
 
Dr Richard Barnett substituted for Dr Charlotte Canniff and Kate Scribbins 
substituted for Peter Gordon.  
 
The Chairman informed the Board that Dr Andy Whitfield, Chair of North East 
Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had stepped 
down and a replacement would be confirmed after a new chair is appointed. 
Members expressed gratitude towards Dr Andy Whitfield for his contribution 
and work on the Board. 
 
It was noted that the CCG Co-Chair will change effective from after this 
meeting, Co-Chair Helyn Clack thanked Dr Andy Brooks for his 
professionalism and expertise as Co-Chair and presented him with a 
departing gift. 
 

218 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 DECEMBER 2017  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting. 



 

Page 2 of 14 

 
 

318 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
The Board agreed to do a refresh on members’ interests at its next meeting to 
accommodate the changes to the Board’s membership.  
 

418 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions and petitions received.  
 

518 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were none. 
 

618 BOARD BUSINESS  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. It was highlighted that the updated Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy was now available online and a link to the document had 
been circulated to Members. 
 

2. It was noted to meet annual requirements of the Health and Social Act 
(2012) the Health and Wellbeing Board must be consulted as part of 
the CCGs annual report process as to their contribution to the delivery 
of the Surrey Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

3. It was further noted that each CCG had completed a self-assessment 
template, demonstrating how they have contributed to the Surrey Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and these were circulated to the Board 
on Friday 23 February. 
 

4. Members were reminded that the deadline for any feedback was 6 
April 2018. 
 

5. The Board were informed that the informal meeting on 26 April 2018 
was cancelled due to low availability and Victoria Heald would 
organise items into the forward plan and circulate to the Board.  
 

6. The Board welcomed Dr Sian Jones who replaces Dr David Eyre-
Brook who has now retired.  
 

7. The Board agreed to write a letter of thanks to Dr David Eyre-Brook 
thanking him for his hard work and contribution.  



 

Page 3 of 14 

 
8. It was highlighted that Councillor Vivienne Michael from Mole Valley 

District Council has been appointed to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
as a replacement to Councillor Clive Smitheram and would join 
Councillor Paul Spooner representing the Borough and District 
Councils in Surrey.  
 

9. It was noted that Dr Elango Vijaykumar would be the new CCG Co-
Chair effective from after this meeting.  
 

10. Members were informed that the Council had recently welcomed a 
new Chief Executive, Joanna Killian. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

a) Officers to update the membership page of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
b) Officers to write to a letter of thanks to Dr David Eyre-Brooks from the 

Board. 

 
 

718 LETTERS CIRCULATED BY THE BOARD  [Item 6] 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board noted a letter received from the Sussex and East 
Surrey STP Suicide Prevention Workstream and a subsequent 
response letter from the Chairmen. 
 

2. The Strategic Director of Adult Social and Public Health clarified 
that the police would be involved with the development of the 
strategy and the Police and Crime Commissioner signposted 
Amy McLoud as the respective officer in this area. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Board reviewed the letters sent by the Co-Chairmen of the Board.  
 



 

Page 4 of 14 

818 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTION REVIEW  [Item 7] 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Victoria Heald, Health and Wellbeing Programme Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Programme Manager informed the 
Board that the forward plan would be re-organised and updated 
to reflect the cancellation of the Board meeting on 26 April 2018. 
 

2. It was noted that there was one outstanding action on the action 
tracker, A34/17, CCGs to publish the updated CAMHS 
transformation Plan on their websites.  
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

a) Officers to update the forward work programme and actions 
tracker. 

 
b) CCGs to publish the updated CAMHS transformation Plan on 

their websites and inform officers once complete. 
  

c) Officers to contact the University of Surrey’s Medical School 
following the unsuccessful bid to confirm the case study item on 
the forward plan in October.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board reviewed the forward work programme and noted the 
actions tracker.  
 

918 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  [Item 11] 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Julie George, Public Health Consultant  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 



 

Page 5 of 14 

1. The board noted a change to the running order of the agenda, 
upon officers request the Chairman agreed to review item 11 
before the STP update. 

 
2. It was highlighted that the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

(PNA) was a statutory responsibility of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board (H&WB) and was due to be published on 1 April 2018.   
 

3. It was noted as the March H&WB meeting was cancelled the 
chairs approved the publication as a chairs action and sought 
the Board’s ratification of this decision in public in its meeting 
today.  

 
4. The Board received a presentation (attached as Annex 1) on the 

Surrey Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), highlighting 
key aspects of the PNA including its recommendations to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

5. There was a discussion around pharmacy opening hours and 
how this impacted the discharge of patients, the Board were 
assured that pharmacy opening hours did not affect patients 
being transferred out of hospital as opening hours only applied 
to the public.  
 

6. It was explained that delays in discharging patients was mainly 
due to the process and not the dispensing of medicines. CCG’s 
noted this concern and agreed to consider advising departments 
to communicate better. 
 

7. The Board also agreed that improved signposting could relieve 
GP surgeries and hospitals with patients as treatments were 
more commonly available at pharmacies. The Board noted that 
they would like a future item relating to pharmacies and the 
health and social care system at a future meeting.  
 

8. It was noted that Martin Mandelbaum has now retired as Chief 
Executive of the Surrey Local Pharmaceutical Committee after 
many years of service and was commended for providing 
constructive challenge and insight to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and his contribution on the two Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessments for Surrey. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
Officers to include an item on pharmacies and the health and social 
care system on the Board’s forward plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

Page 6 of 14 

The Board approved the PNA publications on 1 April 2018 and 
supported the following recommendations; 
 
Recommendations 1 
 

a) Recognise the potential for population growth with large scale 
housing developments 

b) Partners to consider how to improve access to enhanced 
services in rural and deprived areas 

c) Improve signposting to existing pharmaceutical services 
d) Improve inter-professional contact 

 
Recommendation 2 
 
Local Clinical Commissioning Groups and the STPs should consider 
the findings and recommendations of this PNA in the course of their on-
going work to improve the health of the local population, implement the 
GPFV and improve urgent and unplanned care services. 
 

1018 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE  
[Item 8] 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Dr Andy Brooks, Frimley Health STP 
Dr Sian Jones, Surrey Heartlands STP 
Dr Elango Vijaykumar, Sussex and East Surrey STP 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board received a presentation for the Frimley Health 
System Transformation Partnership (STP) and Integrated Care 
System update (ICS) attached as Annex 2. 
 

2. The Surrey Heartlands STP representative reported that 
progress was being made through the process of devolution. In 
addition a joint committee had been formed, focused on 
improving services for residents and mapping out current 
priorities.  
 

3. It was further reported that Surrey Heartlands STP was 
progressing well particularly in areas of engagement and were 
encouraging digital ways of working. 
 

4. It was noted that within the Sussex and East Surrey STP 
footprint, a commissioning alliance of five CCGs was formed on 



 

Page 7 of 14 

1 April 2018.  This links East Surrey CCG with four additional 
CCGs in Central Sussex, under one executive team.  The 
alliance brings challenges and complexities, particularly due to 
the geographical make up and the individual five systems. 
However despite the challenges it was reported that the 
integration aspect has been effective. 
 

5. The Cabinet Member for Health commended the progress made 
across the STPs and the results produced to date, however 
raised concerns with the lack of elected member oversight in all 
three STPs, highlighting a missed opportunity to make 
representation. 
 

6. The Board noted it would be useful to have member 
engagement in STP work and would consider this going forward. 
 

7. There was a discussion around financial challenges and it was 
noted that STPs focused on resources that were available to 
meet the needs of the population and by integrating services 
there was a reduction in duplication allowing saving efficiencies 
to be made. 

 
8. A member of the public expressed the view that further progress 

can be made by linking in Parish Councils and the Voluntary 
Sector who have fundraising potential and the ability to 
contribute financially. The Board assured that this was a working 
progress and that communications were improving to promote 
positive ways of working. 
 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
 
The Board to consider member oversight and engagement 
within STPs.  

 
1118 PRIORITY STATUS UPDATE: IMPROVING OLDER ADULT'S HEALTH 

AND WELLBEING  [Item 9] 
 

Witnesses: 
Dr Andy Brooks, Clinical Chair, Surrey Heath CCG 
Helen Atkinson, Strategic Director for Adults and Health  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 

1. The Surrey Heath CCG introduced the report by highlighting the 

journey since the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was 

published in 2013, reporting how there is a shared system of 

understanding, a shared vision and action to work together to 

improve the health and wellbeing of older adults in Surrey.  

 



 

Page 8 of 14 

2. The Board noted a number of outcomes that have made a 

difference to residents over the period 2013-2018 since the 

strategy took effect, this includes; 

 

a) A 5% increase in the proportion of older adults still at home 

91 days after discharge from hospital (from 2012/13 – 

2016/17). 

b) A 12% reduction in permanent admissions to care homes 

(from 2014/15 to 2016/17). 

c) The proportion of Surrey adults (all ages who had an 

inpatient experience of health services that would 

recommend to friends and family increased from 92% to 97% 

from 2014 to 2017. 

d) Dementia diagnosis have improved by 14% across Surrey 

from 2014 to 2017. 

e) Surrey has maintained a non-elective admission rate 

consistently below that of England overall, 

f) Delayed Transfer of Care (DTOC) from hospital have 

reduced by 17% in Surrey compared to a 62% increase 

across England. 

g) An 8.8% rise in the number of carers registered with GP 

practices in 2017/18. 

 

3. The Chairman highlighted a list of achievements demonstrating 

the system was working together by reporting that new 

integrated models of care across Surrey have been developed 

by embedding social care teams at hospital sites. 

 

4. It was further highlighted that Surrey had been identified as an 

exemplar area working with NHS England on embedding carers 

within STPs. 

 

5. It was noted that Surrey had also received a Health Service 

Journal Award for Commissioning for Carers. 

 

6. The Board acknowledged that District and Boroughs had funded 

home adaptations and community equipment supporting older 

adults to live more independently.   

 

7. The Chairman shared the view that the Health and Wellbeing 

Board was fundamental to building the work around whole 

systems partnership working and has proved invaluable at 

strengthening relationships and understanding between local 

government and NHS partners.  

 

8. The Board were assured that there will be a continued focus on 

improving the health and wellbeing of older adults in Surrey with 



 

Page 9 of 14 

the development of an action plan and dashboard to deliver and 

track progress of the outcomes in the updated strategy.  

 

9. Members were informed that Surrey had achieved a great deal 

over the life-course of the previous strategy, however, noted that 

there was further improvement to be made particularly to deliver 

the new strategy to ensure the health and wellbeing of older 

adults was at the forefront in Surrey’s priorities.  

 

10. A Member asked the Board to consider delayed discharging of 

adults due to the lack of places in the Market and as a result 

adults were being kept in hospitals for longer periods of time.  

 

11. It was explained that Surrey had the capacity however it was 

faced with challenges with finding the suitable place for the 

affordable price. It was also highlighted that family pressure also 

contributed to delays as family members had the final decision.  

 

12. The Strategic Director for Adult Social Care and Public Health 

advised that the joint commissioning of work had reduced 

tensions of competing, although a step in the right direction the 

reality was the expensive nature of places.  

 

13. Members raised concern with the end of life provisions at care 

homes and the need to be able to coordinate this service better 

and have a system in place. 

 

14. It was further raised that there was an unbalance of care homes, 

the need for more skilled carers for people in special care. 

 

15. The Board agreed it would be useful to have health and borough 

and district council representatives on the Accommodation with 

Care and Support Board to offer insight and further support.  

 

16. Board Members sought more clarification around young carers 

and how many were identified in Surrey and agreed it would be 

useful to be provided with an update on this area. 

 

17. The Board were pleased with the progress made and recognised 

further improvement to be made.  

 

Actions/ Further information to be provided: 

 

The Board to receive an update report providing figures of the number 

of young carers in Surrey. 

 

Health and Borough and District representation to be identified for the 

Accommodation with Care and Support Board.  



 

Page 10 of 14 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

The Board were asked to; 

 

1. Note the progress made in the last five years’ of the improving 
older adults health and wellbeing priority of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
 

2. Note the Surrey Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care 
Fund returns for the 2017-18 Quarter two period (Annex 1). 
 

3. Endorse the next steps for this priority in the context of the 
updated Strategy; and 
 

4. Receive an update on this priority in 6 months’ time. 
 

1218 PRIORITY STATUS UPDATE: IMPROVING CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING  [Item 10] 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Rose Durban, Interim Director for Children, Schools and Families  
Garath Symonds, Strategic Director for Commissioning and Prevention 
Diane McCormack, Director of Commissioning, Guildford and Waverley 
CCG 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Interim Strategic Director for children updated the Board on 
the progress against the outcomes under the ‘improving 
children’s health and wellbeing’ priority within the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and outlined particular concerns with 
CAMHS. 
 

2. It was noted that although there were ongoing challenges with 
CAMHS, the commissioners and providers were working 
together to solve these.  
 

3. There was a discussion around the performance issues in 
CAMHS and officers assured a problem solving approach would 
be undertaken as well as an independent commission review of 
the contract to determine a sustainable solution long term.  

 
4. It was reported that a Health Summit would be taking place in 

the week commencing 9 April 2018 to address and discuss 



 

Page 11 of 14 

current issues and the Board agreed it would be useful for 
officers to provide a report on this at its meeting in May. 
 

5. Member expressed disappointment with the CAMHS contract 
and the Board agreed it would be useful to write a letter to the 
Commissioners to express their views. 
 

6. It was clarified to the Board that the Community Health Contract 
follow up report would be provided in the annual report. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
The Board to receive an update report in relation to the Health Summit 
at its meeting in May 2018.  
 
For a letter to be written to the Commissioners in relation to the 
CAMHS contract expressing the Boards views. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board noted and approved the following recommendations; 
 

1) Note areas where progress has been made against the 
'improving children's health and wellbeing' priority, specifically in 
relation to DfE recognition of the substantial progress in SEND 
services to date. 
 

2) Note areas where progress has been more limited or where we 
are yet to see the impact of work for children, such as childhood 
immunisation rates, tier 3 perinatal mental health services and 
breastfeeding at 6-8 weeks. 
 

3) Note areas where better data and analysis has highlighted more 
stubborn challenges, specifically in relation to initial and review 
health assessments for looked after children and waiting times 
for paediatric and therapy services for vulnerable children, where 
we will need to develop a different approach to improve timely 
access to these services for children. 
 

4) Note the significant concerns in relation to demand and clinical 
risk within the jointly commissioned child and adolescent mental 
health service (CAMHS) and the proposed next steps. 
 

5) Receive a further update in relation to progress to clinical risk 
within the CAMHS service at the next board meeting. 
 

6) Receive a further update for the 'improving children's health and 
wellbeing' priority against the new set of outcomes, in six 
months' time.  

 



 

Page 12 of 14 

1318 COMMUNICATING INFORMATION THROUGH THE HOSPITAL 
DISCHARGE JOURNEY  [Item 12] 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kate Scribbins, CEO Healthwatch 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Healthwatch CEO introduced the report by highlighting that 
good initiatives had taken place to capture patient experiences 
of hospital discharge in Surrey. 
 

2. It was reported that findings suggested that good practice was 
being delivered however there were areas that could be 
improved. 
 

3. It was noted Healthwatch Surrey were looking at ways in which 
older people could be supported and empowered to find out 
information about leaving hospital and their follow up care. 
 

4. The Healthwatch CEO introduced the creation of a 
checklist/conversation record that can be utilised by patients, 
next of kin, and hospital staff had the potential to aid 
communication during an individual’s hospital stay, and this is 
currently being considered. 
 

5. Members suggested the distribution of this checklist to be 
provided to Surrey libraries, community buildings and amongst 
the voluntary sector.  
 

6. The Board recognised the difficulty in promoting the checklist to 
isolated individuals and supported the view that volunteers could 
support the initiative in this area. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board noted the content of the report. 
 

1418 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 7 
June 2018.  



 

Page 13 of 14 

 



 

Page 14 of 14 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.59 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


